® STATE OF CALIFORNIA - HEALTH AND WELFARE AGENCY _ EDMUND G. BROWN JR., GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES )

Thl P Street, Samcramento, CA 9581k
(916) LL5-kL58

July 26, 1873

ALL~COUNTY LETTER NO. 79-46

* TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

SUBJECT: FY 79/80 COST OF LIVING INCREASES

REFERENCE :

AFDC BENEFITS

Attached for your information 1s an advance copy of the regulations reflecting
the AFDC/IRAP cost-of-1living increases which were filed today with the Secretary
of State. These regulations reflect the new figures for maximum aid, MBSAC,

and the in-kind figures, and are effective July 1, 1979.

This effactive date will require that counties supplement those warrants

issued since July 1, 1979. The method of supplementation will be at the county's
discretion. The most administratively effective and fiscally prudent method
should be employed. -

For food stamp purposes, retroactive payments received by public assistance
households shall be considered as nonrecurring lump-sum payments in the month
received per Manual Section 63-501.11. It would also be administratively
advantageous to apply the new Standard Deduction ($70) and child care/shelter
deduction ($90 maximum) when adjusting the individual case file with the AFDC
cost-of-1living increase if such deductions have not already been made.

SSI/SSP BENEFITS

SSI/SSP recipients received an interim cost-of-iiving adjustment on July 1,
1979, Revised SSI/SSP henefit levels have now been established and will also
pe effective July 1, 197%. The final benefit levels will be reflected in
ongoing SSI/SSP checks as soon as administratively possible, hopefiully by
Cctober 1, 1979. Increases in benefits over those paid in the interim months
will be made retroactively.

Division 46 of the EAS Manual is being amended to reflect the SSE/SSP benefit

levels effective July 1, 1979. Ccpies of the revised regulations will be
mailed to all counties as socn as they are filed.

GEN 654 (7/78)




The following chart details the SSI/SSP benefit levels for FY 1479-80:

Interim Final
Benefit Levels Benefit Levels
Aged or Disabled Individual
Owni Household $329.00 $356.00
Own Household without Cooking Fecilities 364.00 394,00
Househkold of Another 259.60 286.60
Disabled Minor Living with Parent,
Relative or Guardian 270.00 282,00
Blind Individual
Own Household $370.00 $399.00
Household of Ancther 300.60 329.60
Aged/Disabled Couple
Own Household $61L.00 $660.00
Own Household without Cooking Facilities 685.00 736.00
Household of Another 505,90 555.90
Blind/Aged or Blind/Disebled Couple
Own Household $687.00 £733.00
Household of Another 582,90 628,90
Blind Couple
Own Household $728.00 $776.00
Household of Another £23.90 671.90
Non-Medical Out-of-Home Care
Individual $379.00 $402.00
Couple : 758.00 &0ok.00

The following chart details the components of the Non-Medical Out-of-~Home Care
tenefit level:

Interim Final
Benefit levels Benefit Levels
Minimum Maximum Minimum Maxdmuam
For Board and Room $162.00 $162.00 $172.00 $172.00
For care and Supervision 139.00 173.00 148.00 183.00
For Personal and Incidental Needs
of the Recipient 78.00 L4, 00 52.00 L7,00

Total Allowance $379.00 $379.00 $402.00 $k02.00




Ald to the Potentially Self-Supporting Blind (APSB)

As provided by W & I Code Section 13100 {a) and (b), APSE recipients are
entitled to the same benefits as established for blind individuals and couples
receiving assistance under the Supplemental Security Income/State Supplementary
Program (SSI/SSP), plus any cost~0f-1living adjustments recelved by blind
recipients. Division 47 of the EAS Manual is being amended to reflect the new
APSE benefit levels effective July 1, 1979. Copies of the regulations will be
mailed to all countles as soon as they are #iled.

In accordance with these provisions, the benefit levels in the APSB Program
commencing with the month of July L1979, are as follows:

- All Living Arrangements Except Non-Medical Board and Care

Individuals $395.00
Coupie (both APSB ‘
recipients) 776.00

- Residents of Non-Medical Board and Care

Individuals $402.00
Couple (both APSB
recipients) 8ok, oo

Counties are tc use the Notice of Action Form ABCD 239.25 to inform recipients
of the revised APSB benefit levels. Line out references to the EVH Program.

IN-HOME SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

Pursuant to Sections 12303.5, 12303.7, and 12304 of the Welfare and Institutions
Code {W & I Code), the maximum allowance grants to recipients of In-Home
Supportive Services (IHSS) were increased effective July 1, 1979. Accordingly,
the total cost of In-Home Supportive Services shall not exceed $460 per month
for nonseverely impaired recipients and $66L per month for severely impaired .
recipients. The increased benefit ceilings will remain in effect through

June 30, 1980. The In-Home Supportive Services (EHSS) restaurant meals
allowance increased to $38 for an individual and $76 for a couple effective

July 1, 1979. .

Effective July 1, 1979, the following changes should be made to the allowances
and exclusions shown on forms SOC 294 A (IHSS Income Eligibility - Adult) and
3CC 294 C {IHSS Income Eligibility - Child):
1) 50C 294 A

- Change allowances in column B, row 2a to $10L.10.

- Change amounts in column B, row 6 to $10k.10.

- Change allowance in column B, row 1S to $104.10.




2) S0C 29k C
- Change allowances in Column A, row 2e to $104.10.
- Change allowances in column A, row &b to (1) $416.40 and (2) $624.60.

- Change allowances in column A, rows Tb and 8i to (1) $208.20 and
{2} $312.30.

These changes are effective for the period July 1, 1979 through June 30, 13C0.
Updated forms will be made available as soon as possible.

IRAP
IRAF berefits are the same as AFDC.
Sincerely, )
v¢\0JhJ@M,g;:1J&11Lv

MARION J. WOODS
Director

Atch.

ce:  CWDA




s1r u}o.u:E\u 1/79) FACE SHERT
FOR FILING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATL

(Pursuant to Covernment Code Saction 11330.1)

Copy below is hereby certilied to be a true
and correct copy of regulaticns adopted, or

R L amended, or an order of repeal by:
Department of Social Services Jul iy Aoy Fio 1079
T { [
(Agoney) ]

ENDORSED Date of adoption, amendment, ot repeal: .

AFPROVED FOR FILING cee - o
(@av, Coda 11380.2) July 2k, 1979 R

JUl 25 1979 ’\ . WL
Office of Administrative Hearings By: \ \C-L_i\.-uﬂ}_ \Lfeﬁ-rz{x. . :

Director
{Title)
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE ' ) DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

The attached requiaticns which are heing adepted, amendad ¢ repealed are wontuined in Title
of the Califoruia Adminaszrative Code.

{Gptionzl): Division, Pare, Chapter, ete,, affected by thi - order:

i{Check as azplicaniar) {(Check One:)
. — TYpE OF GRDER: EFFECTIVE DATE:
X Emergency X  oOn filing with Secretary of State
Certificate of Ccempliance Cn
Certificate of Won=Compliance {desigqnatnd efigciive ita)
Regular on as spocified by Statutes
Procedural and Organizational Cn JOth day arter filing

{Check all:]
CHECKLIST OF MANDATORAY BREQUIRLMENTS

2% Elght cupies of order or Certificate attached.
Original sigaature on at least one copy.
Regulation 3ummary (Form 691 or eguivalenc) attach:4 (I copy).
Publlcation data {in Notice Register) of netice ii: attached order or Certiiicate of
Complilance is .
3 Authoricty and refarence citaticn blaced heneath e.xh section in attached order,

{Check are:)
RETMBURSABLE COSTS:

These are "no cost” raaqulations undar Revenue ar? Taxation Code2 Sectior 2221, and State
Administrative Manual Sgction 6052.1.

These are "disclaimabie ¢ost" ragulations under revanus and Taxavion Code Section 2231, A
elarifying disclairer statement s attached, pursuant oo Scate Admunistrative Manual Section
6052.2. :

Thess are "cost® regulations under Revenue and Taxation Code Sectica 2231, This agency has
followed the prowisions of State Administrativa Manwal Secticn 8052.3.

" (Check one:) .
BUILDING STANDASDS

X These regulaticns contain no building standards under Health and Safety Code Sections
18500=18%15.
These requlaticas dfo contaln building standards under Health znd Safety Code Sections
18500=-18%15. <The date oFf approval by the 3uilding Standards Commission is

(eGBCE Che L. atiachec
CONFLICT QF 1T

e Joniilot ol Latorast degulaclons)

The attached Conflict of Interest Regulations contain the FPRC anproval akoow and:

Are %o be published imn full in the Administrative Code.
Aren to be codilied by appropriate reference wn the Adminiatrative Code, and inclade a
statemont as w0 whare the full toxt may be obtaired.

DO NOT WRITE IM THIS SPACE

tlleck LZ emesgancy LaTo
CAMIAICGH £ "5TLD

Tigin DISCIUSUIR AGQULILLIGNS)

These are o¢merqancy reaclatiora perriinins to cowpar=n disalosurs law and wersa adoprad by
uriznipous vote 2f all DOAXd OF CuLMMLSBiOn TumDecd prafent at che regulition icdontion
proceading.




.nie acency certifices the swtached (Chazx it applicables)
Amyre Aron omn -y . Py L
};;;;V~£?3; -‘zig?de\e ___. These erergency regulations are a
zalth anc s wolfaro. rgadcpoion G A provious eme ergzncy
ng speciilc ng the orcer. which h;s not yet been certificd;
2nd for imm L or it is substantially equivalent to a
sttach conti ] =z Drevious emargsncy order which @as'no:
acessary) _ vet Been cerciiied. Approval of the

- |(Governor was cbtained on:

rr

'ne follewing facts —onstituts the

Tmergency:

S, Welfare and Institutions Code, Saction
11453, as amended v Cnavdter 343 of thz
Ltatutes cf 1976, f“{!”’fs l_...lat Ai:"‘ e

szmilies with Depeniiznt Children (27DC)
~rant levels and thco sinimum Basic Standard of Jdeguate Care (MBSAC) level be
zdjusted effective July 1, 1979, in accordance ith the cost-of~living formula
in Section 11453.

2. S8ince the effective AFDC and MRBSAC levels v re determined too late for the
state to revise its reculations mandating AFDC and MESAC levels efiective

July 1, 1979, on a non-emergency basieg, the attached regulations must be filed
on an emergency basis.

3. Since without tris increase in grant levels recipients will not be able to
maintain their present purchasing power these proposed regulations are necessary
for the immediate preservation of the public ealth and general welfare.

The blanx2t ciltaticn oI auticrity and reIeronce LOr thls emargency action 18:
. 10555 ond
554 Welfare and Institutions Code.

Reference: Sections 11450, 11452, 11453 Welfare and  Institutions Code.

The nars &nd DACLE nunoTi OL Tne agency OIIicer O WLCH Ligulrles apout une

sergency crder may ke directed are:

NAME lovisg Lee Phone {918) 145-0313

{Compicte one:) {Compiate one:)
These reculaticns involve no costs or vy To fulfill Government Code 3Sect:
favings o lecal, state or federal 11421, attached is an informat.
government under Gowvernmant Ccio Seo- digest, sroviding a clear and
tion 11421, concise simmary of exitting iaw.

v These rcocgulations do involve coaur oy and yoegulotionzs, D any, oLl
savings to local, stace or fedors dircctly to the provoesed ACLILnh
govararmans prdar Govarnrant ol oo ang. t.c affcct of the proposed
T N U o - e
o tion Lllddl, exRBrosns e




STLUA00A 1B-7Y)

CONTINUATION SHEET
FOR FILENG ADMIHSTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITH THE SECUETARY OF STATE

(Pursuont 1o Government Code Section 11380, 1)

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Informative Digest

Section 11453 of the Welfare and Institutions Code as
amended by Chapter 348 of the Statutes of 1976 requires
that, for 2id to Families with Dependent Children (AFDC),
the Maximum Aid Payment (MAP) and Minimum Basic Standard
for hdequate Care (}BSAC) be adjusted annually. Current
regulations do not reflect the cost-of~living increase
determined in accor-dance with. Section 11453, The proposed
regulations reflect the cost~of-living increases effective
July 1, 1979, as applied to the !'BSAC in Sections 44-207,212
and 44-212.2; the MAP in Sectic s 44-3153.411; and related
computation examples in Sectione :4-133,313 and 44-353.241,
In addition, the values for in-¥ aAd income contained in the
current regulatiocns are amended ¢ the proposed regulations
to reflect the same cost-of-livi :g increases as applied to
Section 44-115.8.



STOD. 400A {B-71) CONTINUATION SHEET

FOR FILING ADMIRISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
VTH THE SECRETARY OF STATE

(Pu'rsuunr to Govermnment Code Section 11380,1)

GO NOT WRITE 1IN THIS SPACE

Amend Sections 44-115.81, 44-11%,83, 44-133.313, 44-207.212,
44-212.2, 44-315.411, and 44-353,241 to read:

44115 EVALUATING OF INCOME IN KIND (Continued) o o 44115

B In-Kind Income Values

.B1  The following shall Le concidersd as the in-kird inceme value of certain items of need for an FBU unless
a lower vaide is established cursuent 1o .62 Leiow, the ledser verified vaiue shall then be used.

811 EE}E_'ET
a, one-person FBU — '.{gofper month
b. twoperson FEU — $12Vper month
c. three-person FBU — §13 %/ per month
d.  four-person or larger FBU —i 140 /per month

812 Utilities {including telephone}

a.  ones-person FBU — $20/per month

b.  two-person FBU — 821 /per month

¢.  three-person FBU — $27/per month

d.  four-person or larger FBU — $24/per month
813 Food

a.  one-person FBU — $50/per month

b. twoperson FBU —§ 108/per mouath

c. three-person FBYU ~ $1 3’?,'pef month

d. four-person FRU — §1 69.fper month

e. five-person FBU — $2C4/per month

f. six-person FBU — 257 per month

g.  seven-person FBU — $2&5/per month

h.  eightperson FBU — $250'per month

i. nine-person FBU — $317 /per month

i ten-person or larger FBU — $3L4Zper month




5T, 400A (B-71) ’ CONTINUATION SHEET
FOR FILING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS®
WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE

{Pursuant to Government Code Section 11380 1)

44115 EVALUATION 'F INCOME IN KIND {Continued) e - 4115
B4 Qi :
a, cnif o .n FBU — §16 per month :
b. tw rpersan FBU - $30/per month
C. thiree-perton FBU - $45/per month
d. four-persun FBL - f»‘f)i)/per month
e. five-person FBU — $7br/per month '
i. six-person FBU - 339/per month |
g seven-person FBU —~ $104 /par month
h,  eightperson FBU ~$117 per morth
3y i aine-person FBU — $134/per month :
u H
§ i ten-person or larger FBU — $1£+7fper month _ . _ é
E o - © ot P o - B K S S L IR VPP T LD P = S L
I
-
z
[T¢]
‘n 13
L
z 83 If an applicant or recipient presents satisfactory evidence of the value of a need item shared with
8 persons who are not members of the FBU, the in-kind value attributable to the FBU shall be the

lesser of:
{1} their prorata share of the net market vaiue or cost of the item, or
(2} the vaiue listed in Section 44-115.81 for the FBU,

{Thus, if an FBU of three shares free housing with another person, making a household of four, and
the applicant or recipiant presents satisfactory evidence that the net market value of the housing is
£120, the in-kind incorm» value of the housing to the FBU would be $90. If the net market value of
the housing is %00, in this example, then the FBU's prorata share of this amount would be

$150 —however, the figure of $132 from the tables in .81 would be used as the value of the housing
because the tables represent the maximum in-kind income value that may be applied.)




57D, 400A (B-71) CONTINUATION SHEET
‘ rOR FILING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIUNS
WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE

{Pursuant to Govemment Code Section 11380, 1)

44-133 TREATMENT OF INCOME - AFDC (Continved) . 44-133

313 Subtract the figure determined in .312 from income determined in .311 above. The remaining amount
is income to the FBU.

Exampir: A parent with earned income is excluded from the FBU which formerly consisted of the parent and three
children. Monthly gross earned income is $350. Involuntary deduction and work-related expenses

cmount to $150.

Gross income 3350

" Deductions, Work-Kelated Expenses - 150
Met lncomea 3200
MAP for 4 £487
MAP for 3 - 410
o MAP Differential $ 77
Veritied Special Needs + 2
$ 79
Net Income $200
w MAP Differential + Verified Special Needs =29
g income to FBU $21
n
P MAP for 3 $410 ;
,:E income to FBU =121
z Grant _ o o $289 M
x
E
=
s
z
C A . C ey
o  44.207 FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY , ‘ 44.2

.212 The amount of the MBSAC is as follows:

_ Minimum Basic Standard
Size of FBU , of Adequate Care
$204
S 342
416
511

0
25

732
808
885

10 962
plus $§ for each additional needy person.

OOdDO PR —




STO. 4C0A (8-7V] o CONTINUATION SHEET
FOR FILING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE

{Pursuant to Govemment Cods Sactien 11380.1)

44~212 MYNIMUM BASIC STANDARDS OF ADEQUATE CARE 44-212

2 The Minimum Basir Standard of Adequate Care set forth in W& Code, Section 11452, and previously
distributed to the <. untizs for each size Family Budget Unit (see Sections 44-213.3 and .4 for composition
of the Fomily Budy. Unit) is as follows:

Size of FBU. Minimum Basic Standard
(Per Section 44-213.3 and .4) of Adequate Care
$ 204
342
416
511
590

665
732

808
885
962

OO MM WN =

—n

plus $g for each additional needy person.

44-213 MEDICAL NEEDS — GENERAL . 44-213

The county shall explore actual and potential medical needs of each recipient and assist in arranging for
necessary health care from the appropriate sources. '

Regardless of his immediate need, every recipient of a cash grant shall be certified for basic and extended heaith
care under the Medi-Cal program. The specific scope of basic and extended health care available to public
assistance recipients and procedures applicable in authorizing véndor payments for such care are set forth in
Medical Assistance Feguiations. A “recipient” as used herein, includes an eligible person for whom, in the month
the medical care is received: )

.1 A cash grant payment is made; or

DO NOT WRITE 1IN THIS SPACE

2 The authorized grant is reduced to zero to adjust for an overpayment {see Section 44-335.221a}; or

3 Aid is discontinued for a family in which the parent is employed part-time but is no fonger financially
eligible.

44.315  AMOUNT OF AID {Continued} ' . | 44.315

A1t Based on the size of the FBU ({see Section 44-213.3) find the maximum aid in the following

table:

Size of Flil Maximum Aid
| $201
2 331
3 410
4 487
5 556
6 625
7 686
8 TAT7
Y 807

10 or more 868




5TO. 400A 18-71) CONTINUATION SHEET

FOR FILING ADMIRISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITH THE SECRETARY OF STATE

{(Pursuant 1o Government Code Section 11380, 1}

44-353 WILLFUL G\ TBPAYMENTS (Continued) _ ' 44-353

241 Grant Adjustme:
(a} Period
The adjustmiem period is 12 months following the month of discovery.

It the recipient files a request for a state hearing within the one year filing
period, the o.:rpayment adjustment is suspended. If the overpayment
adjustment hat been suspended due to a request for a state hearing, the
adjustment psriod following the state hearing decision sustaining the
proposed adjus'ment shal! be 12 months less the number of months the
couniy had to wiust the overpayment prior {o its suspension. The adjustment
period following the state hearing decision shall begin the.first of the month
following the « 1e the county receives the decision. &

Exampie:

The county discovers the overpayment in April. The overpayment adjustment
period is from May through April.  The county begins adjustment of the
grant effective July 1. A request for state hearing is made in November.
The county suspends adjustment effective December 1.

A decision denying the claim is received in January. The county may adjust
for a total of five (5} months following the date the county receives the
decision. {12 months minus 7 months (ie., May through November).)

{(b) If the overpayment is to be recovered by the grant adjustment method, the
following limitations apply:

(1) The adjustment shall not cause the grant amount plus net nonexempt
income to fall below the needs of the children unless there are available
resources. )

For the ‘purposes‘of this section, the needs of the children are defined
as the Minimum Basic Standard of Adequate Care (MBSAC) (44-212.2).

(2} If there are available resources, the grant may be further reduced
in the amount of the available resources.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Available resources are those assets that can reasonably be converted
to cash during the adjustment period. These are defined to include:

{aa) Exempt income of parents and members of the FBU.

{bb) The property items inciuded in the personal property maximums
set forth in Section 42-207.6, in addition to the value of any
exempt automobile(s).  These items shall be considered only
once during the adjustment period. '

For example:

Mr. Smith has been overpaid $1500. He has one exempt automaobile
with a net value of $300 and one insurance policy with a cash
surrender value of $200. The $500 of personal property can only
be used once during the adjustment period,

{3} Example #1

Overpayment is $1,000. FBU is 5 {2 parents and 3 children). Resources
are $40 exempt income per month. Net nonexempt income is $21.
There are no other resources. ' '




STD, 400A (8-71) CONTINUATION SHEET

FOR FILING ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITH THE SECRETARY QF STATE

(Pursuant to Government Code Section 11380G,1)

44-353 WILLFUL OVERPAYMENTS {Continued} 44-353

241 Continued

Maximum aid for & = . s 556
MBSAC for 3 = 416
Amount grant can be reduced

per 44-353.241(b} 140
Amount grant can be reduced

in the amount of resources + 40
Total 180

Grant will appear as follows:

EBU = 5 = 5 556

Net nenexempt income ‘ -21

Eligible grant , 535

Overpayment adjustment =180

Adjusted grant 355
Example #2

ul
(8
z In cases where there is a large FBU, the MBSAC for the children may exceed
w the MAP for the family. This will resuit in a negative number. Computation will
z be done as follows:
I..
z Overpayment is $500. FBU 75 one parent and nine children. Resources are $25
w exempt income and net nc iexempt income is $21 per month.
4
z MAP for 10 $ 8438
5 MBSAC for 9 - a8s
z Amount grant can be rec¢. ced
e in the amount per

44.353.241(b) -1

Amount grant can be re.icvced
in the amount of resc-.rces + 25
' $ B8
Grant will appear as follows:

FBU 10 $ 868

Net nonexempt income - 21

Eligible grant 847

Overpayment adjustment - a

Adjusted grant $ a3g

Authority: Sections10553 and 10554 of the Welfare and Institutions Code.

Reference: Sections 11450, 11452, 11453 Welfare and Institutions Code.




ST, 400A (B-71)

CONTINUATION SHEET

FOR FILING ADMIRISTRATIVE REGULATIONS
WITK THE SECRETARY OF STAYTE

{Pursuant to Gavernment Code Section 11380.1)

DO NOT WRITE [N THIS SPACE

These regulations contain no state mandated local costs which
require reimbursement under Section 2231 of the Revenue and
Taxation Code because these regulations implement a mandate
previously enacted by statute (Chaptér 578, Statutes of 1971).

Cost estimzate:

" Normal Sharing Assuming Enactment
of AB 8
Total ‘ 3299,066,500> $299, 066,500
Federal 147,261,000 147,361,000 wr
State 102,401, 20017 135,321,300
County Lg ., 304, 300 _ | 16,384, 200

1, This represents an increase of 4,881,600 in General Fund
(buy~out excluded)} over the 14.5 percent amount in the
Budget Act.

Estimated Bavings from In-kind income value adjustments:

Total Federal State County
Total FG&U $2,556,000  §1,275,000 $863, 300 §417,700
FG 2,531,600 1,265,100 853,300 . 413,200
U 24, koo 9,900 10,000 b, 500
Approved:

(\/\O\J\WK &/\/ 37 1‘!\,-
MARION J. WOQGDS, Director
Department of Soclal Services

10






